

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CLIFTON CAPITAL GROUP, LLC,
Petitioner,
v.

BRADLEY SHARP,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ANTHONY R. BISCONTI
Counsel of Record
BIENERT KATZMAN
LITTRRELL WILLIAMS LLP
360 E. 2nd Street, Ste. 625
Los Angeles, California 90012
(213) 528-3400
tbisconti@bklwlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

January 29, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Parties to the Proceeding and Rule 29.6	
Statement	ii
Statement of Related Proceedings.....	iii
Table of Contents	iv
Table of Authorities.....	v
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari.....	1
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	2
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved	2
Statement	2
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	7
A. The Ninth Circuit’s decision carves out a new and problematic exception to constitutional standing doctrine	8
B. The standing question is exceptionally important and squarely presented.....	11
C. The decision below is erroneous	12
Conclusion	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	9
<i>Cf. TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021).....	10
<i>Dieffenbach v. Barnes & Noble, Inc.</i> , 887 F.3d 826 (7th Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>Ensminger v. Credit L. Ctr., LLC</i> , No. 19-CV-02147-TC-JPO, 2023 WL 6313680, (D. Kan. Sept. 28, 2023)	9
<i>Habitat Educ. Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 607 F.3d 453 (7th Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>In re East Coast Foods, Inc.</i> , 80 F.4th 901 (9th Cir. 2023)	6
<i>In re Global Industrial Technologies, Inc.</i> , 645 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2011)	12
<i>In re P.R.T.C., Inc.</i> , 177 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 1999).....	4
<i>In re U.S. Off. of Pers. Mgmt. Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 928 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>Jones v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 85 F.4th 570 (9th Cir. 2023)	11
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	11
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	6

<i>Missouri v. Jenkins by Agyei</i> , 491 U.S. 274 (1989).....	10
<i>MSPA Claims 1, LLC v. Tenet Fla., Inc.</i> , 918 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019).....	8, 11
<i>Nunez v. Exec. Le Soleil New York LLC</i> , No. 22 CIV. 4262 (KPF), 2023 WL 3319613 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2023)	9
<i>Stephens v. U.S. Airways Grp., Inc.</i> , 644 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Taylor v. Fed. Aviation Admin.</i> , 351 F. Supp. 3d 97 (D.D.C. 2018).....	9
<i>Van v. LLR, Inc.</i> , 962 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2020).....	10
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 1109(b).....	12
11 U.S.C. § 326(a).....	3
11 U.S.C. §1126	12
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	6
Other Authorities	
Catherine Cote, <i>Time Value of Money (TVM): A Primer</i> , Harvard Business School Online Business Insights Blog, (June 16, 2022) https://online.hbs.edu/blog/post/time-value-of-money... 9
